SAN JOSE STATE
LUNIVERSITY

Finance

Office of The Associate Vice President

Acoounung Jerviges

Accounls Payable

Bursar's Office

ontract & Purchasing Senvicss
Dustnibunion Sennzas
Univarsity Budget Otfice

Cine Washington Squars

San josd, Calfernm 95 192-0008
Voies G08-024-1560

Faz: 408-024-1802

wwws)seadu

The California Stme Universiry:

Changetiors Ofhze

Bakarshels, Channel shinds, Chico, Dorenguez Hilks,
East oy, Frezhe, Follenton, Humboldt, Long Beash,
Los Angeles, Mantime Acdemny, Montetey iy,
ticeeridpe, Fomana, Saznamente, San Bemardine,
Sin Diege, Tancrsce, £3n J22d, Tan Lue Obasps,
Lan fdarces, Sonoma, Stinisdes

July 14,2014
To: Distribution
From: Josee Laroch ce President

Subject: SSETF Awards for 2014-15

As previously mentioned, the University announced availability of an estimated $3.7
million in base and $5.0 million in one-time funds to support the Six priorities of SSETF
for 2014-15 activities that are intended for new initiatives that promote student success,
excellence and the use of technology. Prior to the final determination of awards, the
President reduced the Fall and Spring semester fee to $205 (equal to the Fall 2013 fee).
This fee reduction impacted the available funding down to $2.2 million in base and
$310,227 in one-time funding. Additional $725,000 in one-time funds has been made
available to meet demand. The additional funds are a result of additional revenue
received in FY1314.

Decisions regarding funding allocations are provided on the attached summary sheets.

The University Budget and Risk Management Office will be processing commitment
letters within the next few weeks as well as coordinating with Division Finance Advisory
Council members regarding budget transfers.

Please contact me with any questions.



CC:

President and Cabinet:

- Mchammad Qayoumi, President -
+ Shawn Bibb, CFO and Vice President for Administration & Finance
- Gene Bleymaier, Director of Intercollegiate Athletics
* Rebecca Dukes, Vice President for University Advancement
* Andy Feinstein, Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs
- Renee Barnett, Interim Vice President for Student Affairs
. Dorothy Poole, Chief of Staff

Deans and Associate Vice Presidents:
+ Brian Bates, Associate Vice President, Alumni Relations ,
+ Jan English-Lueck, College of Social Sciences
+ Christopher Brown, Associate Vice President, Facilities Development & Operations
- Alice Hines, College of Applied Sciences & Arts
+ Cathy Busalacchi, Associate Vice President, Campus Life
¢ Catheryn Cheal, Associate Vice President, Academic Technology
« Elaine Chin, College of Education
¢ Peter Decena, Chief of Police
- Robb Drury, Associate Vice President, Advancement Operations
- Elna Green, Associate Vice President, Faculty Affairs
- Andrew Hsu, College of Engineering
¢ Ruth Huard, College of International & Extended Studies
“ Dennis Jaehne, Associate Vice President, Undergraduate Studies
‘Ruth Kifer, University Library
- Arthur King, Associate Vice President, Student Affairs
~ Michael Parrish, College of Science
- Elizabeth Pugliese, Associate Vice President, Human Resources
“Maureen Scharberg, Associate Vice President, Student Academic success Services
- Barry Shiller, Associate Vice President, Marketing and Communications
- Pamela Stacks, Associate Vice President, Graduate Studies
- David Steele, College of Business
- Sutee Sujitparapitaya, Associate Vice President, Institutional Effectiveness and Analytics
- Marie Tuite, Deputy Director, Intercollegiate Athletics
- Terry Vahey, Associate Vice President and Chief Information Officer
< Lisa Vollendorf, College of Humanities & Arts
~ Sharon Willey, Associate Vice President, Students Affairs
Finance Advisory Council (some members listed above):
- Zaynna Fakhreddine, Presidential Aide
" Marna Genes, Interim Vice Provost Academic Budgets and Planning
* Josh Hummel, Sr. Associate Athletic Director
* Julie Jimenez, Director-Human Resources & Budgets, University Advancement
¢ Brenda Wilhelm, Academic Resources Analyst, Humanities & Arts
Student Success, Excellence & Technology Fee Advisory Committee (some members listed above):
Nicholas Ayala, President, Associated Students
Billy Campsey, Professor, Accounting & Finance
Mare D’Alarcao, Professor, Chemistry
Michael Kimbarow, Chair, Communicative Disorders and Sciences Vice Chair
Cole Niblett, Director Student Fee Affairs, Associate Students
Avesta Sabetian, Controller, Associated Students



STUDENT SUCCESS, EXCELLENCE & TECHNOLOGY FEE AWARDS FOR 2013-15

SAN OSE STATE UNIVERSITY JULY 10, 2014
§ Reguests Cabinat 4.8.2014 Rec dations FINAL SSETF ADVISORY COMMITTEE F ial Approval SSETF Review Notes | Degistan Commernts
[SSETF Category and Item #
Coursa Support Divislon Requesting Unft Hase One-tima Totat Base Dne-time Total Base One-time Total Basa Dne-time Tatal
CASA Miscellanesus Course Feas 2014- College of Applied Sciences & Eliglble (6-3): Support (4-3):
16 Academic Affairs
15 cacem Arts S £0,000 S 80,606 insufficient detad Insulficiant dotail
17 |CASA SSETF Equipment Requests 2014 |Academic affairs  |CO1I0B6 of Appllad Sciances & Unzni i g
quipment Reques Arts 3 9sze91|§  3sasss 3 352,901 |8 352,991 $ 352991 s 3sases $ 35209143  3szgey[oronmeds pprave
Civil and Eaviranmental Eng lab . . .
i Coll .
1| uperade Academic Alfairs pge af Engineering 5 65,000 | $ 55,000 $ 65,000 | s 65,000 s 65,000 | $ 65,000 s 55,000 | 5 55,000 Support (8-1) Approved
Course and IRA Support for
18 |Depanment of TV, Radio, Film, and Academic Affalrs College of Humanities & Arts . Support (E-3) Approved
Theatre s 20,851 15 191,000 |5 211,851 | & 20851 |5 191,000 | § 211,851 |5 20,851 | 5 181,000 | 5 211,851 | 5 20851 5 195,000 [ S 211,851
Department of Design IRA and Course . .
0 l
Suppart Academic Affairs College af Humanities & Arts 5 124,680 | 36,000 | § 160,680 | 5 120,680 | 5 365,000 | § 160,680 | 1286807 8 36000 | s 160600 |5 124680 )| % 36,000 | 3 160,680 Unanimous Approved
2 E‘:PL:Jf g?f_"s:'ﬁ;fun;i?:“r;l_a ; Academic Affairs College of Humanities & Arts Unanimaus Approved
erature: Inc g Initiative S 30,000 5 100003 10,000 5 1000095 10,000 5 we00lls  1n000 S 10,000
E-Resource Acgquisitions for ali 550 . . .
2 b 5 -
3 Calleges Academic Affairs Library 5 400,000 5 400,000 400,000 400,000 3 _ upport {8-1) incorrect Funding Source
Instruments Request for Music and N . "
1k .
23 Sance Academic Affairs Callege of Humanities & Arts s 37,000 |5 38000 | % 75,000 17,000 38,000 75.800 s B Support (7-2) Incorrect Funding Source
S i
2 ITE mstaralury Devolapment and Academic Affairs Caliege of Engineering hufpm‘ {5;4: 5:’,?":" for :unlcept, Incorrect Funding Source
perading 5 80,399 | 5 80,299 80,298 80,799 5 . uta poarly justified proposal
Meeting Requirements for
25 |Assessment and Accreditation through | Academic Affairs College of Education Eligible (8-1); Support {7-2) Incorrect Funding Sourze
Task Stream K 71,598 | 5 77,599 77,594 71,599 5 -
Microprocessor System Lab
2 demfc Affai
Enhancament Academic Affairs  [Cullege of Englieating S 7500005 75000 5 75,000 1% 75,000 s 7sm00[s  ysooo §  yspoofs  7so0p [Unenimous Approved
Spacecraft Dexign Lab and Flight .
demic Affal i
| contrel Lab upgrade Academic Affalrs | College of Engineering s ssomo|s  ssoo0 3 55,000 |3 55,000 5 55000 [s  sso00 $  ssoo0ls  ssppp fUnenimeus Approved
28 ;m:';mi‘iic:n::g Tesclfmulugy for Academic Affairs College of Science Unanimots incorzect Funding Source
ess he Sciences 4 342,765 1 % 242,265 s 342,265 | S 342,265 H -
Total-Course Support| § 672,531 |8 1,313,154 | § 1,085,685 | S 155,531 | § 774991 | & 530,522 1% 592531 |5 1313354 (5 1905685 (5 155531)s  77a991 s s3psaz
REVISED FUNDING AVAILABLE [MJE TO FEE REDUCTION] 5 154,984 | & 54,990 | 5 249,974 | 5 194,984 | 5 54,990 | & 249,974 | $ 195,964 | S 54,950 | & 249,974 | & 194,984 |} 5 54,990 || & 245,974
ALLOCATION OF F¥1314 CARRYFORWARD UNIVERSITY WIDE ONE-TIME BALANCE 5 725,000 || 5 725,000
| Reguests Lablnet 4.8.2014 Recommendations FINAL SSETF ADVISORY COMMITTEE Presfdantiol Approval SSETF Review Notes | Decision Comments
Instructlonally-Related Artivitles Divislon Reguesting Unls Base One-time Total Base QOne-time Total Base One-time Total Base One-time Total
3 |Continuation-of-Califia-iRA- AcademicAifairs CollepecESockslSelenzas 5 3,410 5 3,410 Funded in 2013-14
[ H M ladal Unltedati
ISR ) i AR . K
aa 1RA emicAHales Eallege-of Soclal-Sciences s 4,250 5 4,250 Funded in 2013-14
i Academic Aff;
31 |Ca55 Enkancement Forensies Program |Academic Affalirs College of Social Sciences s 25,000 s 20,000 | ¢ 29,000 5 29000 f % 9,000 5 20,000 f & 29,000 s 20,000 Unanimous Approved
Elfgible (5-4); -7h
Digitization of £I5t) Graduate Theses . gllte (5-4); Support (27}
32 4 Spartan Dall Academic Affairs tibrary excessive cost, unnecessary to Not recommended
and Spa ally 5 734,125 | 5 234,125 digitize pre-1989 theses
Transforming clinical practice-- "
ligible (8-1}; 5 t{3-5): d 2
33 [Implementation of the Co-Teaching Academic Affairs Cellege of Education ftlagfffne lnut}wull-’lgl'::lr{ﬁ{ed ): ned for Mot recommended
Model 5 120,343 $ 120343 E !
Total-IRASupport| & 157,003 [§ 234,125 (5 391,128 5% 29,000 | & . |8 29,000 | § 29,000 | 5 - 5 29,000 5 29,000 | 5 - 3 29,000
REVISED FUNDING AVAILABLE BUE TO FEE REDULTION: & 34,684 | 5 38,547 | 5 73,631 | s 34,684 1§ 38,947 { S 73,63t | 5 34,684 | & 38,947 | § 73,631 (| & 34,684 || 5 38,947 J 5 73,631

Prepared by Budget and Risk Managemeny

7/14/2014



| Requests Cabinet 4.8.2014 Reco Jatians FINAL SSETF ADVISORY COMMITTEE FPresidentiol Apgraval SSETF Review Notes Declslan Comments ]
Atademic Tachnplagy Elivision Requasting Uit Base One-time Totai Base Cne-time Tatal Base One-time Total Base One-time Total
Telepresence Enhanced Learning Suppart {7-2); pragress an cusrent
Spaces Admin & Finance Infe Tech Services orojects and faculty Involvement in - |Approved -
S 7565005 756500 5 756,500 | 5 756,500 s 7ses00ls 756500 s 736500 | s 750500 [1HerHving priorities wore concerms
11 [Ploomberg Classroom Academic Affairs College of Business suprort (4—%); proposal mples Not recommended
] 117,135 $ 117,135 - hardware wilt be replaced every year
Quallty and nature of data collection
. was questioned; request would have
13 |1-clicker club Academic Affairs Collegs of Englneering been better pitched as a p!Im L‘oncur. with Advisory
prapasal; has college considered Commitiee Review
ather sofutions that would be more
s a3500|3  sLon |3 1oazc0 (s 22,500 |8 81,700 | ¢ 104,200 ost effective far students?
Kay Armstead Ctr for CO5 Technelegy .
1 Ungrades Academic Affairs Callege of Education 5 69,500 | 4 59,500 5 63,500 16 69,500 5 69,500 | § 69,500 s 6,500 | 53,500 Unankmous Approved
[Eligibie {B-2); Support (2-8): lack of
cansultation with faculty and y
14 NextGen/WebEx Profects & MOOCS Academic Affairs Academic Technology alignment with pedagogical needs; Concur with Advisary
instructional Materfzls Committes Review
concerns abaut level of staffing
] 334,206 | 5 336,133 | § 570,333 5 334,200 | 5 336,133 | S £70,333 requested
Callege of International & Flizible 5-2): Support {1-0]: not Concur with Advisory
15 |Technalogy Enhancement for IPS Academic Affalrs Extended Studies student-centric, administrative in Commitiee Review
sne 5 220,340 5 22034035 220,340 5 220,340 nature
Taotal - Acadamlic Technolagy 5 694,175 3 5 1,243,833 | 5 1,938,008 | % 577,040 | 5 1,243,833 | § 1,820,873 | & - $ B26,000 | 5 826,000 {| & - ] 825,000 § § 826,000
[ 1 tahinet 4.8.2014 Recommendations FINAL SSETF ADVISORY COMMITTEE Prasidential Approval SSETF Review Nates Declslan Comments ]
Retentlon & Grad 1 Dlvisfan Reguesting Unit Base One-thne Total Base One:time Total Base Cne-time Jotal Base One-time Tatal
E] ‘E;.:ut:tatG!onal S:ECfZI:S:j' G:TERA-”E) Student Affairs Vice President Unanimous Concur with Cabinet Review
rabGeneration Siudent Supaar S E00 5 69700 S eau s eaI 5 -
Support [5-4): general suppert for Qutside service can provide this
4 Incseasing Financial Literacy with SISt Student Affairs Finaneial Aid & Scholarships the wn::.ept, woeuld like to see it service 31 no cast 10 the
students pllated first rather than making a Universit
150,050 7,500 157,550 150,050 7,500 157,550 - base aliocation ¥
. Cultural Program & Education student Affairs MOSAIC Crass Cuftural Cir Support (2-7]: vagueness in activities | Concur with Advisary
Coordinators 142,000 162,000 | 3 142,000 5 142080 5 R s _ and outcomes, and poor justification [Committee Review
Eligible {B-1); Support {0-9): nat
34 African American + Ghicapa@/Latin@ Academic Affairs Student Acadarmic Succass anough details to support the cost [ Task Force Recommendation
Student Success Task Force Sarvices/TF alemants (referenced addendum supported.
3 254,330 | 3 254,330 5 254,330 | § 254,330 H 254,330 0 5 254,330 Jlwas missing)
pevelapment and Pifot of an Student Academic Success [Elilble (5-3), Support (2.7 a5 a Concur with Advisory
35 jiniversily-wide Probatlon Course to |Academic Affairs Services/TF course, not appropriate for student Commitiee feview
improve Student Success ervice 3 157,500 | § 157,500 fee funding
36 Effective Teaching of Fund..imental Arademic Affairs College of Engineering Flgible (.3-6’: as 2 course, not . Incarrect Funding Source
Courses in Mechanical engineering 5 48496 | 5 45,488 s ana0s | s 48,496 appropriate for student fee funding
a7 i:::::::f:::}?:[:;:':z::ﬁ;‘ces in Academic Affalrs Student Academic Success fsupport (3-6): more apprapriate for |Task Force Recommendation
Services [AARS) Services/TF § 263,110 s 268110 |8 268,110 s 268,116 s 268,110 s zpg,30 |07 Fund support supported.
Leadarship Retreat- African ctuddent Acadermic Success Eligible {7-2}; Support {5-4): potential fask Farce Recammendation
38 |American/Chicana-Latino Student Academlc Affairs Services/TF verlap with Leadership Today supported
Succas Task Force s ena1il3 s0a11 5 60,111 |§ 60,111 s sou1fs - soam1 §  godulls  goqyy [forsent Affals program)
Laadership, Education and Advacacy ’
. Eligihle (5-4); Support (5-4): not well
29 |Project (LEAP): Supporting Fiest Acadernic Affalrs College of Education 'usgziﬁed[ bu:'t nn:v’l!:'me( ! Appreved
Genaration 3 39,408 | S 39,408 5 39,408 |5 35,408 S 39,408 | 8 39,408 ] 39,408 | 5 ag,a0a | '
40 |Spartan Global Corps Academic Affalrs College of B S 210,640 | 5 56,800 | & 267,440 Unanimaus not supported Not recemmended
Tatal - Retentlon & Graduation 5 840,500 | 5 524,145 | 5 1464645 | § 410,110 | § 462,345 | § 812,455 | § 219,750 | 107,019 | 5 325,769 || 268,110 | 3 353,849 || § 621,552

Prepared by Budget and Risk Man2gement 711842014



Raguests Cabinet 4.8,2014 Recemmendat|ons FINAL S5ETF ADVISORY LOMMITTEE Presidential Approval SSETF Aeview Natas | Declslon Cemments
Student Success Services & Graduatian Pat Division Reguesting Unit Base One-time Total Base Cne-time Tatal Hase One-tima Tatal Base One-time
AlhleticsfAcademic  |Student-Athlete Success Scholarships nat eligible from
& |5 i -
ummer Bridge - Student Athletes Affairs Services 5 180,000 3 180,000 student fees par CSU policy Not recammented
Accessible Technology inftiative [ATI) . .
7 Specialist Student Affairs Accessible Educatien Cir 71,000 71,000 Eligible {4-5): federal mandate Naot recommended
Efiglble {B-1); Support [1-8): may
have been more support for just one
. il d dents’ Ca
8 Nun.ﬂesldentllntlsru en TEEC ) udent Affalrs Caresr Contar position based on size of population |Not recommended
Services [NISCS) Program k
served compared 1o size of resident
187,860 167,860 student population
. 5 Support (6-3): concern about .
£ ty Ar Tieit
5 :‘r.a:fetr.nitv,' arority Academic Success Student Affairs Student Involvermnent duplization with degres audit goals 2"&;::5?“" m’;e;;::::l
nitiatlves 85,038 19,500 119,439 59,938 18,500 119,439 - {land other programs uceess Centers an i
Unanimous; outreach, not for
10 Student Affal ident : ‘
Student Ambassador Program en alrs Vice Presiden 124,400 124,400 curtently ensalled students Mot recommended
Common Writing Handbook for . o i
41 Academnic Affairs ic Affai
Transfer Students ormic Affalts _ |Aesdemlc Affalrs Bivistan | &y g s oioue s 51,000 s a1000{s 1000 s sigoo|s  aion $ _ m1gog [Uranmeus Anproved
Eligihle {B-1}; Support (5-4): serves
" . t Fundi
42 |CosSS New Career Pathways Inkilative  |Academic Affairs College of Social Sciences past-degree students; rnemu.r incorrect funding source to
database good concept, but limited  |suppart pest-degree students.
$  sa7m0s 5000 |5 @s7a0 5 sa7en|s su00 (s gm0 s - |[mact oh current students
CoSS Pilat Comim Center Cutreach and
Al i i Socfal Sof Y
3 | pssessment podere Affairs | College of Sacial Sciences 4 ns|s  m:ses s  saom|s 715 )8 23,569 | & 2,284 [ § 7155  ossee s sazeafs ms|s  23senfls  zg2mg [UrErETOus Anproved
Enginecring Designated Advisar . . _—
Acad Engl 1 2.7) d
44 Proptam cademic Affairs College of Engineeting s a1.181 s 81,181 Elgibility [2-7); currently funded Mat recammende
Enhancing STEM student sutcomes in
Academl 1
55 |setance cademiz Alfairs | College of Science 5 m2o0|s  aopoe|s smnvo0ls 70,200 | $ 40,000 [s 10200|5  70200(5  apoou|s  u0200fs  son00lls anoools 11000 [HREnimens Appraved
Establishing tutering and advanced 5 .
4 Acade; 4 ¥ 5el
® |seer advising In ACCESS careormic Afalrs _jCoflene of Saciat Sclences | ¢ gy 359 s an3es|s 10,363 § 036318 40368 $_ av3es|s  a03ss $  apaeo [Hnanmeus Anpraved
HE&A Student Success Initiatives Phase
a7 Acadersic Affal y )
2 cademic Affairs Caollege of Humanities & Arts 5 60,158 | 5 45,0001 3 105,150 Elrpible (2-7): includes outreach Not recommended
Pilat Applied Research Methods .
a8 Academic Affai I
Learning Lab codumic Affairs _|CoMlege of Saclal clancos S 4n672[$ 40672 s 40,672 |5 40,672 $ 10,672 | § 40,672 5 w672 |ls  angre [Unanimous Approved
Suppaort {1-B): using the majority of
Spartan Undergraduate Research . funds for stedent research stipends
49 demic Affai Calf £ 5 ! t Funding Sou
Experlence at MLML (SURE-MLML) Academic Affairs oliege of Sclenice wauld he viewed mare favorably by ncorrect Funding Souree
5 60,000 | S 60,000 k] £0,000 | § &0,000 the Commitiae
Universily-wide writing program .
A ffai Al
52 | upport cademic Affalts | Undergraduate Studies S 173,834 5 173834s 105,367 | & 32,467 |2 138834 |5 106367 |S 324673 139,834 )l$  106367)s  32467[[s  1aspaa - Enimous pproved
Total - Student Success Services & Graduation Pathwaysl & 1273428 % 233,741 |3 1,508,169 | § 308,651 | 5§ 195704 | & 505,353 | § 502,370 { & 161,208 | & 663,578 || § 308,651 [ 8 136,708 || 5 445,359
Total - Student Success | 2,809,103 [ & 2,101,719 [ 3 4910822 |5 1,205,801 | 8 1,842,886 | & 3,138,687 | & 722,120 |5 1,094,227 |5 1.E16347 )& S¥6,761 1% 13165557 S 1,803,318
REVISED FUNDING AVAILABEE DLJE TO FEE REDULTION| & 2,013,542 | & 216,290 | § 2,229,832 | 5 2,013542 | § 216,250 | & 2,229.832 [ § 2,013,542 |5 216200 |5 2229832 | 2013542 &5 216,290 | 5 2,229.832

Grand Total Requested/Awarded| § 3,638,637 | § 3,648,908 [ & 7,267,635 | $

1,380,332 | §

2,617,877 | §

4,088,200 [ $ 1,343,652 [$ 2,407,381]% 3,751,092 &

761,292 | 5 2,091,548 | § 2,852,840 |

AVAILABLE FUNDING

ALLOCATION OF FY1314 CARRYFORWARD ONE-TIME BALANCE INTO FY1415

T

Prepared by Budget and Risk Management

TOTAL FUNDING AVAILABLE

BALANCE

$ 2,203,210 § 310,227 § 2,553,437 § 2,243210 $ 310,227 3 2,553437 § 2293210 § 310,227 & 2,553,437

$ 725000 5 725000
5 2,243,210 § 310,227 5 2553437 § 2,243,210 S 310,227 § 7553437 § 2,243,210 § 1,035,227 5 3,076,437
B 762,878 |5 (2307,650}[5  {1584,772)[§ 899,559 |4 (7,007,15M] 5 (1,197,505)|§ 1,4aL918|§ (1,056,321)] 5 425,597




